STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 15th day of May, 2024.

In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.'s Changes to the Company's Purchase Gas Adjustment "PGA" Clause

File No. GR-2022-0191

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ESTABLISHING ENDING ACA BALANCE

Issue Date: May 15, 2024

Effective Date: June 14, 2024

The Commission opened this case to receive the 2021-2022 Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) and Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) filings of Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. (Summit). The ACA filing was made to reconcile actual gas costs with revenue recoveries for the period of September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022.

On December 12, 2023, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation and memorandum to make adjustments to Summit's August 31, 2022 ending ACA balance. Staff's filing followed its audit of billed revenues and actual natural gas costs that were included in Summit's computation of its ACA balances.

Staff's memorandum stated that the 2021-2022 PGA/ACA rates proposed in Summit's annual filing included an allocation of the August 31, 2021, ending ACA balance between a regular portion of the ACA balance and the Storm Uri deferred ACA balance. Staff reviewed Summit's Storm Uri allocation of the ending August 31, 2021 ACA balance noting that all balances allocated as Storm Uri exceeded the Commission-approved balances. Staff recalculated actual gas costs above budgeted costs for the duration of Storm Uri. In addition, Staff considered monthly over and under deliveries and prior year under/over balances to ensure regular over and under deliveries were not subjected to the higher carrying interest rates. Based on Staff's review, it recommended an allocation between the regular ACA balance and the Storm Uri ACA balance.

In its recommendation, Staff expressed several concerns, comments, and recommendations concerning Summit's billed revenue and actual gas costs, reliability analysis and gas supply planning, and hedging. Summit responded on January 31, 2024, and noted that it agrees with Staff's recommended allocation, beginning balances, and proposed adjustment. However, Summit objected to Staff's calculation of interest for the Storm Uri balance. Summit proposed its own calculation.

The parties communicated and have filed a Stipulation and Agreement (Agreement) to settle to calculation of interest for the Storm Uri balance. That Agreement, attached, was filed on May 7, 2024, and includes all parties as signatories.¹ The calculation has been deemed confidential by the parties, and will not be stated in this order.

The Commission has reviewed the Agreement and finds it to be a reasonable resolution of the issue of the calculation of interest, which was the only point of disagreement. After reviewing Staff's recommendation and memorandum, Summit's responses, and the unanimous Agreement, the Commission concludes that the unanimous Agreement's resolution of the calculation of interest and its ending ACA balances should be accepted as a resolution of Summit's 2021-2022 ACA audit.

¹ All parties refers to Summit, Staff, and OPC. There were no other parties to the case.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Agreement is approved and the parties are ordered to comply with its

terms. A copy of the public and confidential versions of the Agreement are attached.

2. The ending (over)²/under recovery balances for Summit's 2021-2022 Actual Cost Adjustment are established as provided in the following tables:

Rogersville/Branson	Reported	Adjustments	Ending Balances
Regular ACA	\$2,576,390.32	\$341,503.08	\$2,917,893.40
Storm Uri ACA	\$19,860,581.96	\$(1,073,404.91)	\$18,787,177.05
Total ACA	\$ 22,436,972.28	\$(731,901.83)	\$21,705,070.45

Warsaw/Lake of the Ozarks	Reported	Adjustments	Ending Balances
Regular ACA	\$811,724.12	\$(58,829.87)	\$752,894.25
Storm Uri ACA	\$6,941,090.35	\$(33,528.65)	\$6,907,561.70
Total ACA	\$7,752,814.47	\$(92,358.52)	\$7,660,455.95

Gallatin	Reported	Adjustments	Ending Balances
Regular ACA	\$40,205.57	\$14,625.02	\$54,830.59
Storm Uri ACA	\$515,804.81	\$(41,168.60)	\$474,636.21
Total ACA	\$556,010.38	\$(26,543.58)	\$529,466.80

² Over-recovery is a negative number and is shown in parenthesis.

- 3. This order shall become effective on June 14, 2024.
- 4. This file shall be closed on June 15, 2024.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Vancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Hahn, Ch., Coleman, Holsman Kolkmeyer, and Mitchell CC., concur.

Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.'s Changes to the Company's Purchase Gas Adjustment "PGA" Clause

Case No. GR-2022-0191

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COME NOW Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. ("SNGMO" or the "Company"), the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), collectively the "Parties," and submit the following *Stipulation and Agreement* ("Agreement"), which resolves the carrying (interest) cost calculation issue for the Storm Uri balance in this matter, for the Commission's approval:

1. On November 2, 2022, SNGMO filed proposed tariff sheets to reflect changes in its Regular Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") factors and Actual Cost Adjustment ("ACA") factors for its three PGA divisions: Gallatin, Warsaw/Lake of the Ozarks, and Rogersville/Branson. The Company subsequently filed substitute tariff sheets on November 4, and November 10, 2022, bearing effective dates of November 17, 2022.

2. The tariff sheets were approved by the Commission on an interim basis subject to refund, with an effective date of November 17, 2022.

3. Staff filed its recommendation on December 12, 2023.

4. SNGMO filed its Response to the Staff's Recommendation on January 31, 2024, whereby the Company responded to the recommendations and adjustments proposed by Staff. In its response, SNGMO largely agreed with Staff's adjustments to the ACA ending balance, however, the Company disagreed with Staff's methodology for calculating the carrying (interest) cost applied to the Winter Storm Uri ("Storm Uri") balance. SNGMO noted in its Response that

it would discuss its proposed methodology with Staff and determine if a resolution of the Storm Uri interest calculation issue could be reached.

5. Since the Company's Response to Staff's Recommendation was filed, the Company has met with both Staff and the OPC on numerous occasions to discuss the methodology that should be applied to calculating the Storm Uri interest balance. While the interest rate to be applied to the Storm Uri balance was established in the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement filed on July 22, 2022, and approved in Case No. GR-2022-0122, the Stipulation did not address how the carrying costs would be calculated. As noted in paragraph 11 of the Stipulation, "[s]pecific application of the carrying cost rate will be subject to review in the appropriate ACA proceeding." The Parties have agreed to a methodology for the Storm Uri balance interest calculation as set forth below:

STORM URI ACA APPROACH FOR INTEREST CALCULATIONS

6. For the time period beginning May 8, 2022, through the end of the recovery period, the carrying cost for the Storm Uri balance shall be computed as follows:

The beginning Storm Uri ACA balance for a given month will be determined by adding the beginning balance from the prior month plus carrying cost accrued less actual recoveries during the prior month. The monthly Storm Uri carrying cost will be calculated by multiplying the beginning balance each month by the ******

** pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated May 8, 2019 by and between Summit LDC Holdings, LLC and **

7. Paragraph I. B. *ACA Approach for Interest Calculations* of the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause tariff (Sheet No. 52) includes a provision that the interest rate calculation shall be computed for all PGA costs exceeding \$50,000. The Parties agree that in calculating the carrying cost for the Storm Uri balance, the \$50,000 not subject to the interest calculation should first be applied to the Storm Uri balance before applying it to the regular gas cost balance.

8. In applying the agreed upon approach to the Company's 2021-2022 ACA balance, the Parties have agreed the ACA ending balance as of August 31, 2022 shall be as follows:

August 31, 2022 Ending ACA Balance (Calculated as of 4.25.2024)						
Rogersville/Branson		Reported		Adjustments	Staf	f Recommended
Regular ACA	\$	2,576,390.32	\$	341,503.08	\$	2,917,893.40
Storm Uri ACA	\$	19,860,581.96	\$	(1,073,404.91)	\$	18,787,177.05
Total ACA	\$	22,436,972.28	\$	(731,901.83)	\$	21,705,070.45
Warsaw/LOO						
Regular ACA	\$	811,724.12	\$	(58,829.87)	\$	752,894.25
Storm Uri ACA	\$	6,941,090.35	\$	(33,528.65)	\$	6,907,561.70
Total ACA	\$	7,752,814.47	\$	(92,358.52)	\$	7,660,455.95
Gallatin						
Regular ACA	\$	40,205.57	\$	14,625.02	\$	54,830.59
Storm Uri ACA	\$	515,804.81	\$	(41,168.60)	\$	474,636.21
Total ACA	\$	556,010.38	\$	(26,543.58)	\$	529,466.80

9. At the conclusion of an ACA period (August 31st), if the Regular ACA balance results in an over recovery, the over recovered balance will be offset against any under recovered Storm Uri ACA balance.

10. This approach to calculating interest on Storm Uri ACA balances will terminate at the earlier of 1.) Storm Uri balance, by service area, is less than or equal to \$50,000 or 2.) November 2026 (expiration of five year period). At termination, any unrecovered Storm Uri balance will be considered "Regular" with interest calculated pursuant to Paragraph I. B. *ACA Approach for Interest Calculations* of the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause tariff (Sheet No. 52). Staff will continue to evaluate the reasonableness of this approach to calculating Storm Uri interest in each subsequent ACA period.

General Provisions

11. This Agreement is being entered into solely for the purpose of settling the issue specified above. Unless otherwise explicitly provided herein, none of the signatories to this Agreement shall be deemed to have approved, accepted, agreed, consented or acquiesced to any ratemaking or procedural principle, and, except as explicitly provided herein, none of the signatories shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Agreement (whether this Agreement is approved or not) in this or any other proceeding, other than a proceeding limited to enforcing the terms of this Agreement.

12. If the Commission does not approve this Agreement unconditionally and without modification, then this Agreement shall be void and no signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof, except as explicitly provided herein.

13. In the event the Commission approves the specific terms of this Agreement without condition or modification, and as to the specified issues, the signatories waive their respective

rights to call, examine, and cross-examine witnesses pursuant to § 536.070(2) RSMo; present oral argument and written briefs pursuant to §536.080.1 RSMo; their respective rights to the reading of the transcript by the Commission pursuant to RSMo §536.080.2 RSMo; their respective rights to seek rehearing pursuant to §386.500 RSMo; and their respective rights to judicial review pursuant to §386.510 RSMo. These waivers apply only to a Commission order approving this Agreement without condition or modification issued in this above-captioned proceeding and only to the issues that are resolved hereby. These waivers do not apply to any matters raised in any prior or subsequent Commission proceeding nor any matters not explicitly addressed by this Agreement.

WHEREFORE, the Parties request the Commission issue an order approving this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement.

Respectfully submitted, BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

<u>/s/ Dean L. Cooper</u> Dean L. Cooper #36592 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: (573) 635-7166 E-mail: <u>dcooper@brydonlaw.com</u>

ATTORNEYS FOR SUMMIT NATURAL GAS OF MISSOURI, INC.

<u>/s/ J. Scott Stacey</u> J. Scott Stacey Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 59027 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Mo 65102 (573) 526-6036 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Facsimile) (Email) <u>scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov</u>

ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION <u>/s/ Lindsay VanGerpen</u> Lindsay VanGerpen (#71213) Senior Counsel

Missouri Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: (573) 751-5565 Facsimile: (573) 751-5562 E-mail: Lindsay.VanGerpen@opc.mo.gov

ATTORNEY FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served electronically on all counsel of record on this 7th day of May, 2024.

/s/ J. Scott Stacey

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 15th day of May 2024.



Wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 15, 2024

File/Case No. GR-2022-0191

MO PSC Staff
Staff Counsel Department
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 V Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov MO PSC Staff Scott Stacey 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov

Summit Natural Gas of	Summit Natural Gas of
Missouri, Inc.	Missouri, Inc.
Goldie Bockstruck	Brooke South
10825 E Geddes Ave, Suite 410	116 Chiefs Court
Centennial, CO 80112	Branson, MO 65616-4089
gbockstruck@summitutilities.com	bsouth@summitutilities.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

lancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.